
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission  
 
Date: 15 September 2015 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4  Vision, key priorities and challenges for 2015/16 - presentation 
by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive  

 

5  Enforcement  7 - 38 

6  Customer contact programme update  39 - 46 

7  Terms of reference for the outsourced services scrutiny task 
group  

47 - 50 

8  Financial monitoring task group - minutes of meeting on 
22.07.15  

51 - 54 

9  Work programme 2015/16  55 - 62 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership 
 
Councillors:  
Peter Southgate (Chair) 
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair) 
Stan Anderson 
Hamish Badenoch 
Brenda Fraser 
Suzanne Grocott 
Jeff Hanna 
Abigail Jones 
Oonagh Moulton 
Katy Neep 
Substitute Members:  
David Simpson CBE 
John Dehaney 
Russell Makin 
John Sargeant 
David Williams 

Co-opted Representatives  
Simon Bennett, Secondary and Special 
School Parent Governor Representative 
Peter Connellan, Roman Catholic diocese 
Denis Popovs, Primary School Parent 
Governor Representative 
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese 
Geoffrey Newman (Co-opted member, 
non-voting) 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declar
[...]
the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

⇒ One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

⇒ Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
14 JULY 2015 

(19.15 - 21.50) 

PRESENT Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Stan Anderson, 
Councillor Hamish Badenoch, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Jeff Hanna, Councillor Abigail Jones, 
Councillor Brian Lewis-Lavender, Councillor Oonagh Moulton, 
Councillor Katy Neep, Denis Popovs and Geoffrey Newman 
 
Dr Kay Eilbert (Director of Public Health), Amy Potter (Public 
Health Consultant), John Hill (Head of Public Protection and 
Development, Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services), Chief 
Inspector Mark Lawrence and Chief Superintendent Stuart 
Macleod (Borough Commander)) 
 

 
1  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST - SEE NOTE OVERLEAF 

(Agenda Item 1) 
 

None. 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
None. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 MARCH (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The Commission agreed the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 
4  POLICING IN MERTON - PRESENTATION BY BOROUGH COMMANDER 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Borough Commander, Chief Superintendent Stuart Macleod, introduced the 
report. He said that the crime statistics showed that Merton is on a par or better than 
most neighbouring boroughs and highlighted the achievement in reaching the 
MOPAC target of reducing overall crime by 20%. He also explained the approach 
that had been taken regarding the review of the deployment of police across the 
borough and the changes that he had put in place. 
 
Commission members welcomed the report and were pleased with the level of detail 
and explanation as well as the approach taken to the deployment of officers in 
Merton. 
 
The Borough Commander and Chief Inspector Mark Lawrence provided some 
additional information and clarification in response to questions: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

• the increase in crimes of violence with injury is a Londonwide, and to some 
extent national, trend primarily caused by a more robust process for reporting 
such crimes rather than an actual increase in incidence 

• the Borough Commander will continue to press for a two sector model but 
doesn’t anticipate this being achieved in the near future due to financial 
pressures facing the Metropolitan Police. In the meantime, it is helpful to retain 
flexibility so that changing circumstances can be responded to in an 
appropriate manner 

• crime statistics suggest that there is not a need for a town centre team in 
Morden at present but this will be kept under review 

• the Police work closely with the Public Health team, especially on licensing 
issues and this has been helpful 

• all police officers receive mandatory first aid training twice a year plus ad hoc 
training on issues such as mental illness. 

 
RESOLVED: the Commission thanked the Borough Commander for provid
[...]
d that every attempt has been made to model targets 
realistically. 
 
The Chair suggested that more could be done by scrutiny to raise the profile of public 
health and that it would be useful to keep a watching brief on the work of the health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 
RESOLVED: the Commission requested that any subsequent reports to scrutiny 
should contain baseline data, targets and data setting out progress at key dates. 
 
 
 
 
7  REPORT OF THE IMMUNISATION SCRUTINY TASK GROUP (Agenda Item 

7) 
 

Councillor Brenda Fraser, chair of the immunisation task group, introduced the report. 
She said that the task group had agreed to focus on 0-5 year olds and had worked 
with partners and with support from the public health team. She added that she is 
keen to ensure that implementation of the task group’s recommendations is reviewed 
to ensure that there is an impact. 
 
Members expressed concerns about the quality of the data on immunisation rates. 
The Director of Public Health, Kay Eilbert, explained the difficulties and said that the 
data has been much more accurate since it has been extracted from the information 
system where GPs record the immunisations and analysis therefore no longer needs 
to await a separate submission from GPs – this has increased the recorded uptake 
rates in Merton. 

Page 4



5 

 
Denis Popovs, co-opted member, said that he had experienced difficulties in 
registering with GPs and in getting information about immunisation. Kay Eilbert 
undertook to raise this with the Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Commission endorses the recommendations arising from the scrutiny 
review, with the addition of a recommendation that the public health team 
should take every care to ensure that the immunisation data received from 
Public Health England is accurate 

2) That the Commission agrees to forward the review report, with the additional 
recommendation, to the Health and Wellbeing Board for approval and 
implementation of the recommendations by means of an action plan to be 
drawn up by officers and relevant partners working with the Cabinet Member 

3) That the Commission would monitor the resulting action plan 
 
8  REPORT OF THE SHARED SERVICES SCRUTINY TASK GROUP (Agenda 

Item 8) 
 

Councillor Peter Southgate, chair of the task group, introduced the report. He said 
that this is the first in a series of task groups to review different models of service 
delivery. He informed the Commission that this is a fast moving area, for example, 
since the review completed, Cabinet has received a report on changes to the shared 
HR service and the establishment of a new shared service for audit. 
 
RESOLVED to endorse the report and recommend that the task group should 
address the following issues in its future work on service delivery: 
 

• To include a recommendation that the council should keep an eye on what is 
happening elsewhere and evaluate this with a view to establishing whether a 
similar approach would be beneficial to Merton 

• To seek evidence on the approach to scoping out the options for different 
models of service delivery and advocate a more consistent and rigorous 
approach as appropriate 

 
9  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

RESOLVED: 
1) To agree the Commission’s work programme for the 2015/16 municipal year 

as set out in Appendix 1 
2) To re-appoint Councillors Hamish Badenoch, Suzanne Grocott, Peter 

McCabe, Dennis Pearce and Peter Southgate to the financial monitoring task 
group 

3) To appoint Councillors Hamish Badenoch, Suzanne Grocott, Russell Makin, 
Peter Southgate and Imran Uddin (subject to their agreement) to  carry out a 
task group review of outsourced services, followed by a review of 
commissioned services. The Head of Democracy Services should email all 
non-executive councillors to see if they would like to join the task group. 

Page 5



6 

 
 
10  MEMBER SURVEY 2015 - ANALYSIS (Agenda It
[...]
rterly) 10 9

SP 332 no. of local multi agency problem solving meetings (Quarterly) 6 6Quarterly measure

Annual measure

Annual measure

Annual measure

Quarterly measure

Current 

YTD 

status

Quarterly measure

Public Protection

PI code and description

Jul-15

Quarterly measure

Quarterly measure

Annual measure

YTD result Annual YTD Target

P
age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Value Target Status
Long 

Trend

Short 

Trend

Development and Building Control

SP 113 Number of enforcement cases closed 61 50 270 200

SP 117 % appeals lost (Development & Building 

Control) (Quarterly)
29% 35%

SP 380 Number of backlog enforcement cases 864 750 864 750

Traffic and Highways

SP 260 % Streetworks inspections completed 

(Quarterly)
47% 37%

SP 327 % to Emergency callouts within 2 hours 

(traffic & highways)
100% 100% 100% 100%

SP 350 Percentage of jobs completed where no 

Fixed Penalty Notice issued
91% 93% 94.16% 93%

Quarterly measure

Quarterly measure

PI code and description

Jul-15
YTD 

result

Annual 

YTD 

Target

Current 

YTD 

status

Sustainable Communities 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Committee: OSC 

Date: 15 September 2015 

Agenda item: Customer Contact Programme Update 

Wards: All 

Subject:   

Lead officer: Sophie Ellis, Assistant Director of Business Improvement 

Lead member: Cllr Alison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Contact officer: Sophie Ellis, Assistant Director of Business Improvement 

Recommendations:  

A. That the Commission discuss and comment upon the progress of the Customer 
Contact programme. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Commission with a progress 
update on the Customer Contact programme. 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1. The way in which Merton borough residents and service users want to 
access services is changing.  People who routinely buy services and goods 
over the internet a
[...]
te are: 

• It must be designed from the outset to be accessed via a smartphone – 
recent research by SOCITM shows that 42% of visits to Council websites 
are made using a smartphone.  However customer’s mobile experience 
of council websites tends to be around 25% worse than on a desktop 
device and Google rate just 51% of council websites as ‘mobile friendly’. 

• It must be integrated with back-office-systems so that customers can 
complete an entire transaction online without having to contact the 
council in a number of key service areas and therefore be more slick and 
functional. It thereby also avoids the need for council staff to re-key 
information. 

• It must be easy for people with all levels of ability to use. 

• It must be uncluttered and focused on transactions, designed to enable 
online visitors to quickly and easily conduct business with the council. 

• Whilst it is accepted that there will be less of a focus on news stories and 
service information, the site must retain a sense of locality and allow 
users to identify with Merton the borough. This is important to the place- 
and community-shaping role of the council. 

3.5.5 This workstream will continue to the delivery of the new website which is 
currently anticipated in January 2016.  This timeline is subject to feedback 
following consultation with users throughout the process. 

Page 41



4 

 

3.6. Customer account 

3.6.1 This workstream will create the functionality that allows visitors to the 
website to create an online account.  This will allow them to sign into a 
secure space within the website where they can see their history of 
interactions with the council, the status of any queries or requests they have 
raised as well as things like their Council Tax account balance or 
outstanding library books. 

3.6.2 This is important because people are increasingly expecting public services 
to be delivered in an holistic way and that the council is proactive in 
interpreting their req
[...]
tions, issues and dependencies are being actively 
managed as part of the programme.  

11.2. There are not expected to be any Health and Safety implications. 

12 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

A. Programme Milestones 

13 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

13.1. Previous Cabinet Reports (for information only; not provided) 

13.2. Customer Contact Strategy (for information only; not provided) 

Page 45



8 

 

Appendix A – Programme Milestones 

 

 

Page 46



 

Committee:  Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

Date:  15 September 2015 
Wards:  All  

Subject:  Terms of reference for the outsourced services scrutiny task group 

Lead officer:  Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services 

Lead member:  Cllr Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

Contact officer: Julia Regan: Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk 020 8545 3864 

Recommendations:  

That members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission consider and agree the revised terms 
of reference that have been suggested by the task group. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Commission of the discussion that took 
place at the first meeting of the task group and to seek the Commission’s agreement 
to make changes to the task group’s terms of reference. 

 

2. Terms of reference agreed by Commission on 14 July 2015 

  

2.1 At its meeting on 14 July 2015 the Commission agreed to establish a mini task group 
review of outsourced services to report back on 24 November 2015, followed by a 
mini task group review of commissioned services to report back on 23 March 2016. It 
also agreed that there would be a joint report to Cabinet of those two reviews plus the 
recently completed review of shared services. 

2.2 The Commission agreed to the following terms of reference: 

• to seek evidence on the approach to scoping out the options for different models 
of service delivery and advocate
[...]
to assess the implications of any 
recommendations made to Cabinet, including specific risk management and health 
and safety implications. 

12. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED WITH 
THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

12.1 None 

13. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

None   

 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP 
22 JULY 2015 

(19.00 - 20.30) 

PRESENT Councillors Hamish Badenoch (in the Chair), Adam Bush, 
Stephen Crowe, Dennis Pearce and Peter Southgate 
 
Paul Dale (Assistant Director of Resources) and Julia Regan 
(Head of Democracy Services) 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Suzanne Grocott and Peter McCabe. 
 
Councillors Adam Bush and Stephen Crowe confirmed that they had joined the task 
group. 
 
2  ELECTION OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor Hamish Badenoch was elected as Chair. 
 
3  MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 1 JULY 2015 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Matters arising: 
 

• Paul Dale, Assistant Director of Resources, confirmed that he had arranged to 
meet the Director and two Assistant Directors in Environment and 
Regeneration to address specific areas of overspend. He undertook to 
feedback to the next meeting of the task group. ACTION: Assistant Director of 
Resources 

• The street parking appendix was received by Cabinet and so now publicly 
available on the website 

 
 
4  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Paul Dale, Assistant Director of Resources, provided a brief introduction to the report 
and drew attention to the increase in the underlying service overspend. He laid round 
an 
[...]
ny reviews Report of the 
Immunisation Scrutiny 
Task Group 

Report Cllr Brenda Fraser 
Kay Eilbert, Director of 
Public Health 

To agree final report 
and recommendations 
 

 Report of the Shared 
Services Scrutiny Task 
Group 

Report Cllr Peter Southgate 
Julia Regan 

To agree final report 
and recommendations 
 

 Analysis of Members’ 
annual scrutiny survey 
2015  

Report Cllr Peter Southgate 
Julia Regan 

Discuss findings and 
agree action plan for 
2015/16 

 Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission work 
programme 2015/16 

Report Cllr Peter Southgate 
Julia Regan 

To agree work 
programme and task 
group reviews 

 Financial monitoring 
task group 

Minutes of meeting  Cllr Peter Southgate 
Julia Regan 

To note minutes of 
meeting held on  
01.07.14 

 

P
age 56



 3 

Meeting date – 15 September 2015  
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/ 
Lead Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

     

Holding the executive to 
account 

Leader and Chief 
Executive – vision, key 
priorities & challenges 
for 2015/16 

Presentation Leader of the Council Holding the executive to 
account 

 Customer contact 
programme 

Report Sophie Ellis, Assistant 
Director of Business 
Improvement 

Progress report for 
comment 

 Overview of 
enforcement 

Presentation John Hill, Head of Public 
Protection 

To receive overview of 
current policy & practice, 
focussing on new 
initiatives and the 
impact of moving to 
shared regulatory 
service 

     

Scrutiny reviews Financial monitoring 
task group 

Minutes of meeting  Cllr Peter Southgate 
Julia Regan 

Financial monitoring 
task group 

P
age 57



 4 

 

Meeting date – 24 November 2015 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/ 
Lead Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

Budget scrutiny Business Plan 2016/20 -
information pertaining to 
round one of budget 
scrutiny  

Report  Cllr Mark Allison 
Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services 

To send comments to 
Cabinet  budget meeting 
7 December 

     

Po
[...]
f questioning for 
meeting on 8 March 

 

P
age 59



 6 

Meeting date – 8 March 2016 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended 
Outcomes 
 

     

Scrutiny of crime 
and disorder 

Borough 
Commander 

Report and in-depth 
discussion 

Borough Commander Update on policing 
issues 

 ASB Police and 
Crime Act 

Report John Hill, Head of 
Public Protection 

Information on new 
legislation, volume 
of cases and 
breakdown of case 
type 

 Rehabilitation 
Strategies 

Report Probation Service 
MTC Novo 
John Hill, Head of 
Public Protection 

Progress report plus 
discussion with 
Probation Service 
and MTC Novo 

     

Performance 
management 

Review of 
arrangements for co-
opted members 

Report Cllr Peter Southgate 
Julia Regan 

To agree future 
arrangements for 
co-opted members 

     

Scrutiny reviews Financial monitoring 
task group 

Minutes of meeting  Cllr Peter Southgate To note minutes of 
meeting held on 
23.02.16 

P
age 60



 7 

Meeting date – 23 March 2016 
 

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer 

Intended Outcomes 
 

     

Policy review Monitoring the Council’s 
equalities commitments 

Report Yvette Stanley, Director, 
Children Schools and 
Families 

To comment on annual 
action plan update  

     

Holding the executive to 
account 

Volunteering Report Simon Williams, Director 
of Community and 
Housing 

Update on 
implementation of  
Merton Partnership 
Volunteering Strategy  

 Customer contact 
programme 

Report Sophie Ellis, Assistant 
Director of Business 
Improvement 

Progress report for 
comment 

     

Performance 
management 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 

Report Cllr Peter Southgate 
Julia Regan 

To approve and forward 
to Council 

 Analysis of Members’ 
annual scrutiny survey 
2016  

Report Cllr Peter Southgate 
Julia Regan 

Discuss findings and 
agree action plan for 
2016/17 

     

Scrutiny review Review of different 
models of service 
delivery 

Report on 
commissioned services 
review plus composite 
recommendations to 
cabinet 

Cllr Peter Southgate 
Julia Regan 

To agree report and 
recommendations  for 
Cabinet 

 

P
age 61



 8 

Forward plan items relating to remit of the Commission 
 

Shared services 
Details - To provide an update on work with neighbouring boroughs to develop and extend shared models of HR and legal services 
and to seek approval to proceed 
Decision due: 19 October 2015 by Cabinet 
 
Council tax support scheme 
Agreement of the 2016/17 council tax support scheme 
Decision due: 9 November  2015 by Cabinet  
 
Award of Contract for Provision of Cleaning Services to LBM - Corporate Services Contract 
The contract for Cleaning Services to Corporate Services buildings, including Merton Civic Centre has been retendered in 
accordance with EU rules and the Council's procurement procedures. The estimated maximum potential value of the retendered 
contract is £1.82m for the period 01.04.16 to 31.03.20 (inclusive of a possible one year extension period.) The report recommends 
that the Chief Executive and Chief Officer (DCS) provide their acceptance of the tender and authorise the Award of Contract to the 
successful company. 
Decision due: 12 Jan 2016 by Chief Executive  
 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Enforcement
	Appendix A Enforcement Presentation to Scrutiny
	Appendix B Overarching Enforcement Policy
	Appendix C recommendations of enforcement scrutiny task group review 2006
	Appendix D1Streetscene and waste July dashboard
	Appendix D2 Public Protection July dashboard
	Appendix D3 Sustainable Communities July 2015 dashboard

	6 Customer contact programme update
	7 Terms of reference for the outsourced services scrutiny task group
	8 Financial monitoring task group - minutes of meeting on 22.07.15
	9 Work programme 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
15 SEPTEMBER 2015
(7.15 pm - 8.50 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor Hamish Badenoch, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Suzanne Grocott, 
Councillor Jeff Hanna, Councillor Abigail Jones, 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton, Councillor Katy Neep, 
Denis Popovs and Geoffrey Newman

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Alambritis

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Sophie Ellis (Assistant Director of 
Business Improvement), John Hill (Head of Public Protection and 
Development, ENVR) and Caroline Holland (Director of 
Corporate Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted members Peter Connellan and Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The Commission agreed the minutes as a true record of the meeting

4 VISION, KEY PRIORITIES AND CHALLENGES FOR 2015/16 - 
PRESENTATION BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE (Agenda Item 4)

The Leader said the scrutiny function continues to provide a forum to generate unity on 
difficult decisions and provide a sense of purpose. It is important that the council is not only 
perceived by our residents as an administrator of cuts but  that they recognise we carry out a 
wide range of important duties including protecting vulnerable people. The council continues 
to build upon the July Principles which were set out in 2011. There have been a number of 
successes including:
All libraries have remained open and two new ones are in development; 
Children’s centres have remained open
We have met the demand for school places, especially primary school.

The council conducted a consultation regarding the allocation of an £11 million budget for a 
new swimming pool. The consultation allowed residents to make suggestions about how the 
money should be spent which highlighted the challenge of balancing limited resources.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The council continues to look at opportunities for shared services based on the memorandum 
of understanding with Kingston, Richmond, Sutton and Croydon. We are proud of the legal 
shared service where Merton is the lead. We are also part of the South London Partnership 
which is working on devolution opportunities.
The Merton 2015 programme is moving forward we are now moving towards the Best 
Council in London by 2020.

The Chief Executive said he wished to reflect on the role of the council as leader of place. It 
is to lead communities and reflect ambitions of community in time of great change, although 
local government is still to find clarity from central government on a number of key issues 
including; how we care for vulnerable members of society such as they young, sick and the 
elderly. Also how do we tackle the weaknesses in the economy in order to generate medium 
and higher income jobs. The UK’s place in the world is contentious with no certainty on our 
place in the EU and NATO. We are still to develop and determine how to implement capital 
infrastructure plans. There are pressures on social care, school places and housing stock.  
The cost pressures mean that it will be hard to sustain the level of services with the current 
budget envelope. There are opportunities in town centres with emerging plans for Morden, 
Mitcham and Colliers Wood

Merton 2015 has been successful and we will finish in a strong position, with the highest ever 
level of resident satisfaction and a significant number of awards received across our service 
areas. However the staff survey highlighted that some staff have said that the council is 
surviving rather than being inspirational  so we have launched the 2020 programme which 
will have clear objectives by October.

A Commission member asked how we will determine that Merton is the best council and if 
there will be independent verification. The Chief Executive said we will develop key 
performance indictors for services. We will also use softer measures such resident and user 
satisfaction data.  

A Commission member asked if any other council will be aspiring to the best in London and 
will be using the same criteria. The Chief Executive said there is a danger of this and we will 
need to apply rigorous criteria. However to be the best should be our ambition and that is 
what our residents expect of us. The Leader added that it is a goal, ambition and direction of 
travel.

In response to questions on achieving the best council,  the Chief Executive reported that it is 
difficult to disseminate messages to residents throughout the borough because of legal 
constraints however councillors and the  Merton Partnership can play an important role in 
helping us to do this. The vision was developed to bring together the different parts of the 
council who are delivering services in difficult circumstances, with the aim of engaging all 
parts of the council to be the best. 

A Commission member asked what contribution Merton will make to devolved powers. The 
Leader said the South London Partnership provides a legal vehicle which is required for 
councils to make decisions on areas such as transport as no individual council will get 
devolved powers.

A commission member asked about the impact of the summer budget on local government 
and if we are lobbying central government about the impact it is having on local services. The 
Chief Executive said we will not have clarity about the budget until November or December 
when figures are broken down to local authority level. The Leader said they are lobbying 
government through London Councils and The Local Government Association. 



3

A Commission member asked how we embed public health across local authority services. 
The Chief Executive said public health has brought a number of new skill sets to the council 
including in depth data analysis to support policy, a social model of health which incorporates 
the wider determinants of health. The Leader said we had a peer review looking at the role of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board and the outcomes were very positive in helping us to 
continue to embed health.

In response to questions on bringing private land back into public use, progress with Y cube 
and reducing temporary accommodation, the Chief Executive reported that we spend the 
majority of our capital resources on schools and therefore do not have the means to buy 
public land.  Although Merton has the lowest level of temporary accommodation in London 
we are still under pressure to meet housing demand. The Leader reported that Y-cube flats 
have delivered a small number of units and we are looking at other available units in the 
borough.

A Commission member asked what opportunities and challenges CrossRail 2 will bring to the 
local authority. The Chief Executive said Merton will be a hub which will provide the borough 
with a direct link into central London. There will be major structural changes in Wimbledon 
which will impact houses and businesses. 

5 ENFORCEMENT (Agenda Item 5)

A presentation was given by the Head of Public Protection outlining the current framework for 
the delivery of all enforcement services across the E&R Directorate. The presentation 
outlined the existing pressures and the limitations on the ability to enforce, but also 
highlighted new initiatives that are currently being implemented or explored in respect of how 
we will deliver enforcement services in the future. 

A Commission member said they are concerned about private properties falling into disrepair 
and queried the availability of guidance leaflets that councillors can give to offenders. Also, in 
regards to enforcement of planning legislation are the council retrieving the full cost from 
offenders. 

The Head of Public Protection said there are four officers in Planning and Enforcement who 
deal with, amongst other issues, matters relating to dilapidated buildings. There is a 
significant amount of information on-line which provides advice on all enforcement services 
including those delivered by planning enforcement.

The Directorate are currently exploring initiatives such as generic enforcement roles so that 
other officers have the ability to serve enforcement notices  across a wide service area. 
Successful initiatives include the establishment of the Shared Regulatory Service with 
Richmond Council. This has improved resilience and skills base amongst officers.

RESOLVED

The Enforcement Review Task Group to develop training/support sessions for members with 
a particular emphasis on planning enforcement.

The Directorate to continue it’s work in exploring new initiatives regarding delivery of all 
enforcement services with a particular emphasis on identifying opportunities  for generic 
enforcement roles. 



4

The Directorate to explore the possibility of creating additional enforcement posts through 
alternative sources of funding. The example given by the Head of Public Protection was the 
funding of an officer post in Trading Standards through monies recovered through the 
Proceeds of Crime Act.    

6 CUSTOMER CONTACT PROGRAMME UPDATE (Agenda Item 6)

The Assistant Director of Business Improvement gave an overview of the report.

A commission member asked for clarification that the budget envelope has remained the 
same and it was confirmed that it has.

A Commission member asked for the progress regarding customer data and if the master set 
of customers will include children. The Assistant Director of Business Improvement said the 
team will also give some consideration to the needs of those such as looked after children. 
The technology has the ability  to include and protect sensitive data but officers will need to 
consider carefully  issues such as confidentiality. 

Commission members asked if we will be designing the Merton website by looking at other 
areas. The Assistant Director of Business Improvement confirmed that we will be looking at 
the work of other boroughs without being overly reliant on it.

A commission member asked if any savings from the customer contact programme have 
been factored in to the medium term financial strategy. The Director of Corporate Services 
said some savings had been identified and more were expected in the future.

RESOLVED

The Commission thanked officers for attending the meeting and presenting the report.

7 TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE OUTSOURCED SERVICES SCRUTINY 
TASK GROUP (Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED

The Commission agreed the terms of reference for the new task group

8 FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP - MINUTES OF MEETING ON 
22.07.15 (Agenda Item 8)

The Commission noted the work of the financial monitoring task group

9 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 (Agenda Item 9)

Noted


